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Disclaimers

Note Regarding Non-GAAP Measures

REV Group reports its financial results in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). However, management 
believes that the evaluation of REV Group’s ongoing operating results may be enhanced by a presentation of Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Net 
Income, which are non-GAAP financial measures. Adjusted EBITDA represents net income before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation 
and amortization as adjusted for certain non-recurring, one-time and other adjustments which REV Group believes are not indicative of its 
underlying operating performance. Adjusted Net Income represents net income, as adjusted for certain items that we believe are not indicative 
of our ongoing operating performance. REV Group believes that the use of Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Net Income provides additional 
meaningful methods of evaluating certain aspects of its operating performance from period to period on a basis that may not be otherwise 
apparent under GAAP when used in addition to, and not in lieu of, GAAP measures. See the Appendix to this presentation (and our other filings 
with the SEC) for reconciliations of Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Net Income to the most closely comparable financial measures calculated in 
accordance with GAAP.

Cautionary Statement About Forward-Looking Statements

This presentation contains statements that REV Group believes to be “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities 
Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements can generally be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology, including 
the terms “believes,” “estimates,” “anticipates,” “expects,” “strives,” “goal,” “seeks,” “projects,” “intends,” “forecasts,” “plans,” “may,” “will” or 
“should” or, in each case, their negative or other variations or comparable terminology. They appear in a number of places throughout this 
presentation and include statements regarding REV Group’s intentions, beliefs, goals or current expectations concerning, among other things, its 
results of operations, financial condition, liquidity, prospects, growth, strategies and the industries in which we operate, including REV Group’s 
outlook for the full-year fiscal 2019. REV Group’s forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties, including those highlighted 
under “Risk Factors” and “Cautionary Note Regarding on Forward-Looking Statements” in REV Group’s public filings with the SEC and the other 
risk factors described from time to time in subsequent quarterly or annual reports on Forms 10-Q or 10-K, which may cause actual results to 
differ materially from those projected or implied by the forward-looking statement. Forward-looking statements are based on current 
expectations and assumptions and currently available data and are neither predictions nor guarantees of future events or performance. You 
should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which only speak as of the date of this presentation. REV Group does not 
undertake to update or revise any forward-looking statements after they are made, whether as a result of new information, future events, or 
otherwise, expect as required by applicable law.

2

Cautionary Statement & Non-GAAP Measures



Operational issues 

RV Market Decline

Opportunity in 2020

Large municipal awards

Product Innovation & 

Awards

Free Cash Flow & Debt 

Reduction

Fiscal 2019 Highlights
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Net Sales Adjusted EBITDA1

• Net sales of $653 million, decreased 1% year-over-year

• Adjusted EBITDA1 of $19.3 million, down 51% compared to prior year quarter

• Adjusted EBITDA margin of 3.0%, down 300 basis points vs. fiscal 4Q18

• 4Q 2019 negatively impacted by new restructuring activities at one fire plant 

and unusually high medical care claims experience in the quarter

Fourth Quarter Fiscal 2019: Consolidated 4Q’19 Results

¹ For a reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted EBITDA, see the Appendix to this presentation.

($
m

ill
io

n
s)

($
m

ill
io

n
s)



Fourth Quarter Fiscal 2019: Fire & Emergency Segment
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¹ For a reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted EBITDA, see the Appendix to this presentation.

• Continued facility footprint 

expansion at a primary fire 

facility including opening a 

new chassis line to increase 

production cadence

• Began production of a large 

municipal ambulance order 

late in the quarter

F&E Revenue
($millions)
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($millions)

• 4Q19 Adjusted EBITDA $7.4 

million reflects anticipated 

labor inefficiencies 

• Adjusted EBITDA margin 2.8% 

versus 7.4% last year

Outlook

• Employee turnover within Fire 

has stabilized; focus on 

continued integration of new 

labor into expanded footprint

• Fire’s production cadence is 

expected to increase through 

first half fiscal 2020, gradually 

offsetting labor inefficiencies

• Ambulance year-over-year 

margin recovery expected to 

begin in fiscal 1Q20

• Trough in segment Adj. EBITDA & 

margin expected in 1Q20

• Expect benefit from RPS 

implementation starting in 2020

• Record $832.7 million backlog is 

+18% vs. prior year period



Fourth Quarter Fiscal 2019: Commercial Segment
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¹ For a reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted EBITDA, see the Appendix to this presentation.
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Chicago Pace award is a 5-years contract with a provision for 164 buses, estimated at $80.2 million over the contract life.  LA County follow-on award 
represents 259 buses, estimated at $169.3 million over the life of the contract  

• Sales of $205.5 million is up 

13% vs. prior year period

• Received an incremental 

Chicago Pace municipal 

transit award within 4Q19 

and follow-on LA County 

municipal transit award 

subsequent to closing fiscal 

2019
2

Commercial Revenue
($millions)
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• Adjusted EBITDA up 70% year-

over-year, to $16.3 million

• Adjusted EBITDA margin 7.9% 

versus 5.3% last year

• Improved mix as the result of 

higher volume of transit buses 

and greater profitability across 

many of the businesses

• Revenue and EBITDA growth 

expected in municipal bus and 

shuttle businesses

• Near term end market visibility at 

Specialty division is currently 

limited, leading to a cautious 

outlook for those businesses

• Anticipate continued benefits across 

the segment from implementation 

of RPS

• Backlog of $317.3 million is down -

17% vs. year ago period, but is not 

inclusive of Chicago Pace or LA add-

on awards totaling an estimated 

$249 million over 5-year contracts

• Deliveries under one large 

commercial bus contract in first half 

2019 is not expected to recur in 

2020

Outlook



Fourth Quarter Fiscal 2019: Recreation Segment
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¹ For a reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted EBITDA, see the Appendix to this presentation.

$21.8

$7.5

9.3%

4.3%
0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

$0

$5

$10

$15

$20

$25

• Adjusted EBITDA $7.5 million 

reflects lower margin in all 

categories primarily due to 

lower volumes

• Adjusted EBITDA margin 4.3%  

versus 9.3% in the prior year

• Cost reduction actions within 

Class A business are expected 

to be realized in 2020

Recreation Adj. EBITDA1

($millions)

Recreation Revenue
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• Soft RV, towable and camper 

markets resulted in decreased 

unit shipments in all 

categories except Class B

• Sales and dealer wins 

resulting from the September 

Elkhart Open House will not 

be realized until first half 

2020

Outlook

• Currently experiencing a mix shift 

in demand toward the lower end 

categories within the Class A and 

Super C product lines

• Class A restructuring aligned labor 

and production capacity with 

current wholesale outlook

• Class A dealer inventories remain 

near historic lows

• Backlog of $167 million is down -

43% year over year but up 29% 

sequentially

• Fiscal year 2020 expected to 

benefit from cost reductions in 

Class A business implemented in 

the second half of 2019
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Net Sales Adjusted EBITDA1

• Net sales of $2,404 million, increased +1% year-over-year

• Adjusted EBITDA1 of $102.1 million, down 31% compared to prior fiscal year

• Adjusted EBITDA margin of 4.2%, down 200 basis points vs. fiscal 2018

• Net debt $376.6 million, resulting from $40.8 million debt reduction in fiscal 2019

• Net cash provided by operating activities $52.5 million

Full Year Fiscal 2019: Consolidated Results

¹ For a reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted EBITDA, see the Appendix to this presentation.
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Fiscal 2020 Guidance

2020 Guidance 2019 Actual Increase at Mid-Point

Net Sales: $2.45 to $2.6 billion $2.4 billion +5%

Adjusted EBITDA: $105 to $120 million $102.1 million +10%

Net cash provided by 
operating activities:

$50 to $70 million $52.5 million +14%

Adjusted Net Income: $32 to $50 million $30 million +36%

Net Income: $11 to $31 million $(13.1) million +268%

Modeling guidance:  Capital expenditures of $20 to $25 million, interest expense of $27 to $31 million, effective tax rate of 26 percent to 28 percent

Full Year Fiscal 2020 Guidance



Quarterly Adj. EBITDA Run Rate
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Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

FY19A FY20E

• Fiscal first quarter typically has 

fewer working days available 

due to several holiday breaks 

• Final inspection and delivery 

timing is also impacted by the 

holidays in fiscal 1Q

• Fiscal 2Q, 3Q and 4Q are 

expected to benefit from 

improvement in the F&E 

segment

• $112.5 million Adjusted EBITDA 

at the mid-point of guidance
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Fire & Emergency Commercial Recreation Corporate & O ther Total

Net (loss) income (1.7)$                          10.5$                          1.9$                            (19.7)$                           (9.0)$                          

Depreciation & amortization  3.5  1.9  3.7  1.6  10.7

Interest expense, net  1.1  0.4  —  6.7  8.2

Benefit for income taxes  —  —  —  (3.5)  (3.5)

EBITDA  2.9  12.8  5.6  (14.9)  6.4

Transaction expenses  (0.3)  (0.3)  —  0.9  0.3

Sponsor expense reimbursement  0.6  —  —  0.2  0.8

Restructuring costs  0.9  0.2  0.3  0.1  1.5

Stock-based compensation expense  —  —  —  (0.1)  (0.1)

Legal matters  —  —  1.0  1.3  2.3

Impairment charges  3.3  2.2  0.6  —  6.1

Losses attributable to assets held for sale  —  1.4  —  —  1.4

Deferred purchase price payment  —  —  —  0.6  0.6

Adjusted EBITDA 7.4$                            16.3$                          7.5$                            (11.9)$                           19.3$                          

Fire & Emergency Commercial Recreation Corporate & O ther Total

Net income (loss) 11.8$                          (8.7)$                          16.0$                          (41.1)$                           (22.0)$                        

Depreciation & amortization  3.4  2.5  3.9  2.3  12.1

Interest expense, net  0.8  0.4  0.2  5.8  7.2

Provision for income taxes  —  —  —  (5.0)  (5.0)

EBITDA  16.0  (5.8)  20.1  (38.0)  (7.7)

Transaction expenses  —  —  —  0.7  0.7

Sponsor expense reimbursement  —  —  —  0.4  0.4

Restructuring costs  —  —  0.2  —  0.2

Stock-based compensation expense  —  —  —  1.2  1.2

Legal matters  —  —  —  2.8  2.8

Impairment charges  0.8  12.8  1.5  20.5  35.6

Losses attributable to assets held for sale  1.7  2.6  —  —  4.3

Deferred purchase price payment  —  —  —  1.9  1.9

Adjusted EBITDA 18.5$                          9.6$                            21.8$                          (10.5)$                           39.4$                          

Three Months Ended O ctober 31, 2019

Three Months Ended O ctober 31, 2018
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Reconciliation of 4Q Net Income (Loss) to Adj. EBITDA by Segment

(Dollars in Millions)



Fire & Emergency Commercial Recreation Corporate & O ther Total

Net income (loss) 17.9$                          35.9$                          26.7$                          (92.8)$                           (12.3)$                        

Depreciation & amortization  14.1  8.5  15.6  7.2  45.4

Interest expense, net  4.0  2.0  0.2  26.2  32.4

Benefit for income taxes  —  —  —  (3.5)  (3.5)

EBITDA  36.0  46.4  42.5  (62.9)  62.0

Transaction expenses  0.1  (0.3)  —  1.2  1.0

Sponsor expense reimbursement  0.7  —  —  0.7  1.4

Restructuring costs  1.3  0.2  2.0  2.2  5.7

Stock-based compensation expense  —  —  —  7.2  7.2

Legal matters  1.8  —  1.7  4.2  7.7

Impairment charges  3.3  5.0  0.6  —  8.9

Losses attributable to assets held for sale  —  4.7  —  —  4.7

Deferred purchase price payment  —  —  —  3.5  3.5

Adjusted EBITDA 43.2$                          56.0$                          46.8$                          (43.9)$                           102.1$                        

Fire & Emergency Commercial Recreation Corporate & O ther Total

Net income (loss) 60.7$                          7.1$                            41.9$                          (96.7)$                           13.0$                          

Depreciation & amortization  15.0  9.7  13.4  7.4  45.5

Interest expense, net  3.8  2.2  0.5  18.8  25.3

Benefit for income taxes  —  —  —  (12.2)  (12.2)

EBITDA  79.5  19.0  55.8  (82.7)  71.6

Transaction expenses  0.2  —  —  2.6  2.8

Sponsor expense reimbursement  —  —  —  0.9  0.9

Restructuring costs  0.3  0.2  2.6  3.9  7.0

Stock-based compensation expense  —  —  —  6.3  6.3

Non-cash purchase accounting expense  0.4  —  0.5  —  0.9

Legal matters  0.7  0.3  —  4.5  5.5

Impairment charges  0.8  12.8  1.5  20.5  35.6

Losses atributable to assets held for sale  4.1  5.8  —  —  9.9

Deferred purchase price payment  —  —  —  6.0  6.0

First year public company costs  —  —  —  1.5  1.5

Adjusted EBITDA 86.0$                          38.1$                          60.4$                          (36.5)$                           148.0$                        

Twelve Months Ended O ctober 31, 2019

Twelve Months Ended O ctober 31, 2018
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Reconciliation of YTD Net Income (Loss) to Adj. EBITDA by Segment

(Dollars in Millions)
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Reconciliation of YTD 4Q Net Income (Loss) to Adj. Net Income

(Dollars in Millions)

2019 2018 2019 2018

Net (loss) income (9.0)$                        (22.0)$                      (12.3)$                      13.0$                        

Amortization of intangible assets  4.0  4.5  17.4  18.1

Transaction expenses  0.3  0.7  1.0  2.8

Sponsor expense reimbursement  0.8  0.4  1.4  0.9

Restructuring costs  1.5  0.2  5.7  7.0

Stock-based compensation expense  (0.1)  1.2  7.2  6.3

Non-cash purchase accounting expense  —  —  0.0  0.9

Legal matters  2.3  2.8  7.7  5.5

Impairment charges  6.1  35.6  8.9  35.6

Losses attributable to assets held for sale  1.4  4.3  4.7  9.9

Deferred purchase price payment  0.6  1.9  3.5  6.0

Impact of tax rate change  —  1.2  —  (11.3)

Income tax effect of adjustments  (4.6)  (13.2)  (15.2)  (23.5)

First year public company costs  —  —  —  1.5

Adjusted Net Income 3.3$                          17.6$                        30.0$                        72.7$                        

Three Months Ended

O ctober 31,

Twelve Months Ended

O ctober 31,
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Adjusted EBITDA Outlook Reconciliation

(Dollars in Millions)

 Low High

Net Income  11.0$                        31.0$                        

Depreciation and amortization  45.0                          40.0                          

      Interest expense, net  31.0                          27.0                          

Income tax expense 4.0                            12.0                          

EBITDA  91.0  110.0

Transaction expenses  1.0 -                               

Sponsor expense reimbursement 1.0                            0.5                            

Stock-based compensation expense  8.0 7.0                            

Legal matters 3.5                            2.5                            

Deferred purchase price payment 0.5                             —

Adjusted EBITDA 105.0$                      120.0$                      

REV GROUP, INC.

ADJUSTED EBITDA OUTLOOK RECONCILIATION

(Dollars in millions)

Fiscal Year 2020
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Adjusted Net Income Outlook Reconciliation

(Dollars in Millions)

 Low High

Net Income  11.0$                        31.0$                        

Amortization of intangible assets  14.0                          15.5                          

Transaction expenses  1.0 -                               

Sponsor expense reimbursement 1.0                            0.5                            

Stock-based compensation expense  8.0 7.0                            

Legal matters 3.5                            2.5                            

Deferred purchase price payment  0.5  —

Income tax effect of adjustments (7.5)                          (7.0)                          

Adjusted Net Income  31.5$                        50.0$                        

REV GROUP, INC.

ADJUSTED NET INCOME OUTLOOK RECONCILIATION

(Dollars in millions)

Fiscal Year 2020



REVG at a Glance

Pie charts represent full year net sales Fiscal 2019 ended October 31, 2019; 
1

Represents historic duration before replacement by vehicle category; 
2 

Represents FY16-FY18 average selling price range by vehicle category  
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Fire & 
Emergency

40%

Commerical
30%

Recreation
30%

RV 30%

Fire 22%Ambulance
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Bus 10%

Transit Bus
8%

Specialty 6%

School Bus 6%

Government
48%Consumer

30%

Industrial / 
Commercial

12%

Private / Contractor 10%

Fire + Emergency

Commercial

Recreation

P U M P E R  T R U C K S :  1 0 - 1 2  Y E A R S
1

( $200K - $650K )
2

A E R I A L  F I R E T R U C K S :  2 0 - 3 0  Y E A R S
( $500K - $1 . 2MM)

A M B U L A N C E :  5 - 7  Y E A R S
( $65K - $350K )

T R A N S I T  B U S :  1 0 - 1 2  Y E A R S
( $200K - $500K )

S C H O O L  B U S :  8 - 1 0  Y E A R S
( $45K - $80K )

S H U T T L E  B U S :  5 - 1 0  Y E A R S
( $45K - $190K )

S P E C I A L T Y  V E H I C L E S :  5 - 7  Y E A R S
( $25K - $165K )

C L A S S  A :  8 - 1 5  Y E A R S
( $100K - $500K )

C L A S S  B :  5 - 7  Y E A R S
( $100K - $500K )

C L A S S  S U P E R  C :  8 - 1 5  Y E A R S
( $100K - $400K )

A A R F :  1 0 - 1 2  Y E A R S
( $400K - $1 . 0MM)

T O W A B L E  &  C A M P E R :  5 - 7  
Y E A R S

( $30K - $40K )



Investment Highlights
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Iconic Brands in Specialty Markets

#1 NA ambulance3

#2 NA fire apparatus4

#2 Small & Medium Size          

commercial bus5

Leader in Essential Needs Vehicles

Variable Cost StructureDiverse Facility Footprint

State & Local Tax Receipts ($B)1

Over 60% of sales to essential needs and municipal tax-based markets 

1,532

1,048

1000

1100

1200

1300

1400

1500

1600

 Jun 2019 Jun 2016 Jun 2013 Jun 2010

+4.1% 
CAGR

Over 250,000 

Unit Installed Base2

Providing Significant Replacement & 

Parts Opportunity

Large Installed Base

1 USCensus.gov, 2 Management estimates 3 Ambulance Manufacturers Division (AMD) industry unit volumes, 4 Fire Apparatus Manufacturers Association (FAMA) unit volume data, custom chassis only, 5 SpecialtyResearch

4 Ambulance Plants

5 Fire Plants

7 Technical Centers for F&E

6 RV Plants

4 Parts Warehouse

4 Bus Plants

2 Technical Centers for RVs

1 Specialty Plant

1 REV Corp. Office



R E Vg r o u p . c o m

Email: investors@revgroup.com

Phone: 1-888-738-4037 (1-888-REVG-037)

111  E .  K i l bou rn  Ave .  Su i t e  2600

Mi lwaukee ,  W I  53202
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